## **RESOLUTION NO. 20-03-23-02**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS EXTENDING THE DISASTER DECLARATION ISSUED BY MAYORAL PROCLAMATION ON MARCH 20, 2020 IN RESPONSE TO COVID-19 A PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY; SET EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** on March 20, 2020, Mayor Kevin White, Mayor of the City of Mineola, Texas issued a mayoral proclamation declaring a local disaster for public health emergency for the City of Mineola, in response to help prevent and control COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code, a state of disaster for public health emergency shall continue for a period of not more than seven days from the date of this declaration unless continued or renewed by the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

**SECTION 2.** The declaration of the Public Health Emergency, which was signed and executed by the Mayor on Friday, March 20, 2020, shall be renewed and continued through Monday, April 27, 2020, the City's next regularly scheduled meeting date, in accordance with section 418.108 of the Texas Government Code.

**SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption.

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas, on this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of MARCH 2020.

	CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS
	Kevin White, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Cindy Karch, City Secretary	Blake Armstrong, City Attorney



## **CITY OF MINEOLA**

300 Greenville Hwy / PO Box 179
Mineola, Texas 75773

Ph: 903-569-6183 ~ Fax: 903-569-6551

STATE OF TEXAS	§	ORDER NO. 2020-01
CITY OF MINEOLA	§	
COUNTY OF WOOD	§	

## LOCAL DISASTER DECLARATION

WHEREAS on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March 2020, the City of Mineola is under imminent threat of infiltration of an infectious respiratory disease into the population that could create a shortage of emergency medical services or other resources, as well as human injury arising from the spread of the COVID-19 virus and;

WHEREAS the City of Mineola Mayor has determined that extraordinary measures must be taken to protect, mitigate, or alleviate the suffering of people in the community, by securing adequate resources for emergency services, emergency response, or law enforcement; and

WHEREAS the governor of the State of Texas, the Honorable Greg Abbott, has preemptively declared a state of disaster in Wood County and all the other counties posed by the imminent threat of COVID-19 by and through a Proclamation attached hereto;

## NOWTHEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MINEOLA, WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS:

- 1. That I certify that COVID-19 poses an imminent threat of disaster.
- 2. That the local state of disaster is declared for the City of Mineola, Wood County, Texas pursuant to § 418.108(a) of the Texas Government Code.
- 3. Pursuant to § 418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code, this state of disaster shall continue for a period of not more than seven days of the date hereof unless the same is continued or renewed by consent of the City of Mineola Mayor.
- 4. Pursuant § 418.108(c) of the Texas Government Code this declaration of a state of disaster shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the City of Mineola Secretary and the Division of Emergency Management.

- 5. Pursuant § 418.108(d) of the Texas Government Code this declaration of a state of disaster activates the City of Mineola/Wood County Emergency Management Plan.
- 6. This Proclamation shall take effect immediately and after issuance.
- 7. All restaurants and bars dine-in service shall cease. This restriction does not affect drive-thru or carry-out services. All persons within the City of Mineola should avoid social gatherings more than 10. All public gyms shall close and no visitation should be allowed at nursing homes or retirement communities. All schools should close temporarily.

SO ORDERED AND PROCLAIMED AND PUBLISHED on this 20th day of March, 2020.

Kevin White, Mayor, City of Mineola

Cindy Karch, City Secretary, City of Mineola